change in spending on it (measured in terms of percent of GDP), both for increases and decreases:

the lines are straight. Looking across countries a key difference is in the gradient of the effect. The

poverty rate falls (rises) faster for a given increase (decrease) in spending on child benefits in

11 The extent to which these are public sector employers will have a direct impact on the public finance

implications. This is not possible to analyse with the EU-SILC data and so is beyond the scope of this
analysis.

12 Since the budgetary gain from a higher minimum wage is also of interest the clawback is reported in terms of
the effective tax rate on the increase in earnings. See Annex 2.

IMPROVING POVERTY REDUCTION IN EUROPE: WHAT WORKS (BEST) WHERE? 17

Hungary and Greece than it does in the other five countries. Child benefits have a higher poverty-

reducing cost-effectiveness in these two countries, which does not depend on their existing level.

TABLE 3: CHANGE IN POVERTY HEADCOUNT RATIO USING A FIXED POVERTY THRESHOLD

Country
2013

baseline (%)

change between 2013 and policy scenario (in percentage points)

decrease by … increase by ...

90% 20% 5% 5% 20% 90%

Child benefits

BE 11.8 3.5 * 1.0 * 0.2  -0.2 * -0.9 * -3.3 *

BG 19.3 1.1 * 0.3  0.0   0.0   -0.2 * -1.2 *

EE 17.3 1.4 * 0.3 * 0.1   0.0   -0.2 * -1.2 *

EL 18.0 1.1 * 0.4  0.0 * -0.1   -0.4 * -1.2 *

HU 14.4 5.0 * 1.1 * 0.2 * -0.2 * -1.1 * -4.7 *

IT 18.3 1.7 * 0.4 * 0.1 * 0.0   -0.2 * -1.1 *

UK 15.4 2.4 * 0.5 * 0.1 * -0.1 * -0.4 * -1.5 *

Social Assistance

BE 11.8 0.5 * 0.4 * 0.2 * -0.1  -0.7 * -3.4 *

BG 19.3 0.5 * 0.2  0.1   -0.1   -0.2  -1.5 *

EE 17.3 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * -0.2

EL 18.0

HU 14.4 0.6 * 0.0  0.0   0.0   -0.1  -0.5 *

IT 18.3

UK 15.4 4.1 * 1.1 * 0.3 * -0.3 * -1.1 * -4.1 *

Income tax threshold

BE 11.8 3.2 * 0.7 * 0.2 * -0.1  -0.3 * -0.5 *

BG 19.3
   EE 17.3 7.4 * 1.9 * 0.4 * -0.1  -0.5 * -1.4 *

EL 18.0 1.5 * -0.4  -0.5 * -0.5 * -0.6 * -0.8 *

HU 14.4

IT 18.3 3.6 * 0.6 * 0.2 * -0.1 * -0.5 * -1.3 *

UK 15.4 3.6 * 0.4 * 0.0 * -0.1 * -0.2 * -0.5 *

Minimum wage

BE 11.8   0.0   -0.1  -1.4 *

BG 19.1   0.0   -0.1  -2.7 *

EE 17.4   0.0   -0.2 * -2.4 *

EL 17.6   -0.2 * -0.5 * -3.8 *

HU 14.4   0.0 * 0.0   -3.9 *

IT 18.3

UK 15.3   0.0  -0.3 * -1.8 *

 Source: Authors’ calculations using EUROMOD and EU-SILC 2010
 Notes: The anchored poverty line is the 2013 60% of the median poverty line.
 Significance levels indicated as * p<0.1,  p<0.05, * p<0.01

18 IMPROVE DISCUSSION PAPER 16/16

FIGURE 1A: POVERTY HEADCOUNT (FGT0) WITH LEVELS OF CHILD BENEFITS

Source: Authors’ calculations using EUROMOD and EU-SILC 2010

Notes: Reading from left to right, child benefits are decreased by 90%, 20% 5% and increased by 5%, 20% and
90%. Poverty is measured using a fixed threshold, 60% of median equivalised household disposable income
under the 2013 baseline policy system. The change in the public budget (spending net of taxes) is the direct
effect of changing child benefits net of any interactions with the rest of the tax-benefit system, as a percentage